

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

----- X

RAQUEL WOLF, as Executrix of the ESTATE OF
HIRSCH WOLF,

Index No.: 503553/2017

MOTION NO.: 8

Plaintiff,

-against-

NATHANIEL SHAPIRO,

Defendant.

----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT**

Anthony D. Green, Esq.
Alexander A. Truitt, Esq.
WINGET, SPADAFORA
& SCHWARTZBERG, LLP
45 Broadway, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10006
t. 212-221-6900
f. 212-221-6989
green.a@wssllp.com
truitt.a@wssllp.com
Attorneys for Defendant Nathaniel Shapiro

Dated: June 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTS	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. Background.....	4
III. Shapiro Acts as Attorney for Michael’s Purchase of Plaintiff’s Interest in Richmond Properties.....	7
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Applicable Legal Standards to this Motion.....	15
II. Plaintiff’s Aiding and Abetting Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Shapiro’s Actions as Attorney for Michael are Insufficient to Satisfy the Necessary Element of Substantial Assistance	16
III. Shapiro had no Obligation to Inform Plaintiff of Michael’s Subsequent Transaction as Plaintiff Was Represented by Their Own Counsel and All Conflicts Were Waived	19
IV. The Relationship Between Plaintiff, Michael and Sol had Deteriorated to Such a Point that it Was Not Reasonable for Plaintiff to Assume Any Fiduciary Duty Attached to the MIPA Transaction	20
V. Shapiro Did Not Possess Actual Knowledge of any Fiduciary Duty owed by Michael and, Therefore, Shapiro Cannot be Found to Posses Actual Knowledge of Michael’s Purported Breach	21
VI. Sol is Insulted from Liability by the Operating Agreement	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Abacus Fed. Sav. Bank v ADT Sec. Services, Inc., 18 N.Y.3d 675 (N.Y. 2012)23

Ahrenberg v. Liotard-Vogt, 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 30667[U] (N.Y. Sup Ct., N.Y. County 2017),
aff'd, 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 07181 (1st Dep’t 2018) 21-22

Art Capital Group, LLC v. Neuhaus, 70 A.D.3d 605 (1st Dep’t 2010) 15-16

Atkins Nutritionals, Inc. v. Ernst & Young, LLP., 301 A.D.2d 547 (2d Dep’t 2003)21

Baldeo v Majeed, 150 A.D.3d 942 (2d Dep’t 2017)14

Baron v Galasso, 83 A.D.3d 626 (2d Dep’t 2011)14

Binn v. Muchnick, Golieb & Golieb, P.C., 180 A.D.3d 598 (1st Dep’t 2020) 15-16

Brill v. City of New York, 2 N.Y.3d 648 (N.Y. 2004)13

Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. Am. Movil, S.A.B. de C.V.,
17 N.Y.3d 269(N.Y. 2011) 19-20

Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Remington Products, Inc., 865 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1994),
aff’d sub nom. Chase Manhattan Bank v. Remington Products, Inc.,
71 F.3d 407 (2d Cir. 1995)23

Dineen v. Wilkens, 155 A.D.3d 607 (2d Dep’t 2017).....16

EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co., 5 N.Y.3d 11 (N.Y. 2005) 20-21

First Keystone Consultants, Inc. v DDR Const. Services, 74 A.D.3d 1135 (2d Dep’t 2010).....21

Ford v. Williams, 13 N.Y. 577 (N.Y. 1856) 16-17

Frank v. Sobel, 38 A.D.3d 229 (1st Dep’t 2007)21

Fulton v. Hankin & Mazel, PLLC, 132 A.D.3d 806 (2d Dep’t 2015) 15-16

Glob. Minerals and Metals Corp. v Holme, 35 A.D.3d 93 (1st Dep’t 2006)14

Gross v. Sweet, 49 N.Y.2d 102 (N.Y. 1979) 22-23

Hahn v. Wylie, 54 A.D.2d 629 (1st Dep’t 1976)17

JMF Consulting Group II, Inc. v. Beverage Mktg. USA, Inc.,
97 A.D.3d 540 (2d Dep’t 2012)23

Kaufman v Cohen, 307 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep’t 2003)14, 18

Learning Annex, L.P. v. Blank Rome LLP, 106 A.D.3d 663 (1st Dep’t 2013) 15-16

Mendoza v. Akerman Senterfitt LLP, 128 A.D.3d 480 (1st Dep’t 2015) 15-16

Pappas v. Tzolis, 20 N.Y.3d 228 (N.Y. 2012)19

Parklex Assoc. v. Flemming Zulack Williamson Zauderer, LLP,
118 A.D.3d 968 (2d Dep’t 2014) 14-15

People v. Coventry First LLC, 13 N.Y.3d 108 (N.Y. 2009)21

Penato v. George, 52 A.D.2d 939 (2d Dep’t 1976).....20

Roni LLC v. Arfa, 72 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep’t 2010),
aff’d, 15 N.Y.3d 826 (N.Y. 2010)..... 15-17

Sanford/Kissena Owners Corp. v. Daral Properties, LLC, 84 A.D.3d 1210 (2d Dep’t 2011)18

Schroeder v. Pinterest Inc., 133 A.D.3d 12 (1st Dep’t 2015) 14-15, 22

Sterling Fifth Assoc. v Carpentille Corp., Inc., 9 A.D.3d 261 (1st Dep’t 2004)23

Teledata Tech. Sols., Inc. v. Sandton Fund Assignments, LLC,
172 A.D.3d 527 (1st Dep’t 2019)19

Ulico Cas. Co. v. Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker,
56 A.D.3d 1(1st Dep’t 2008) 15-16

Zuckerman v. City of New York, 49 N.Y.2d 557 (N. Y. 1980)14

RULES

C.P.L.R. 32121, 24

C.P.L.R. 3212(a).....13

C.P.L.R. 3212(b)14
